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1 20.00 

lue of each te

e specified for

of the primary

de and the adju

y

e

Tune-up

limit 

(dBm)

C

Head SAR

24.50 

orn (Distance

24.50 

ot (Distance 1

20.00 

lue of each te

 
                       

03S         
pproval of TA Te

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

23.10  

23.10  

23.10  

23.10  

23.10  

23.10  

e 15mm) 

23.10  

23.10  

10mm) 

19.04  

19.04  

19.04  

19.04  

N/A 

19.04  

19.04  

19.04  

est band. 

r production u

y mode is scal

usted SAR is 

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

23.10  

e 15mm) 

23.10  -

10mm) 

19.04  

est band. 

                    Re

            
echnology (Shan

Drift

(dB)

Meas

SAR

(W/k

0.120 0.3

-0.023 0.1

0.040 0.1

-0.040 0.1

0.024 0.2

-0.035 0.2

0.190 0.2

-0.030 0.1

-0.021 0.4

0.018 0.3

0.120 0.0

0.025 0.0

N/A N/

0.033 0.6

0.041 0.5

-0.058 0.5

nits in a secon

ed by the ratio

≤ 1.2 W/kg, S

Drift

(dB)

Meas

SAR

(W/k

0.060 0.24

-0.100 0.3

0.100 0.65

eport No: R180

      Page 5
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sured 

R1g 

kg) 

Scaling

Factor

13  1.38 

19  1.38 

98  1.38 

82  1.38 

89  1.38 

81  1.38 

55  1.38 

94  1.38 

06  1.25 

55  1.25 

71  1.25 

52  1.25 

/A N/A 

01  1.25 

586  1.25 

579  1.25 

ndary mode is

o of specified 

AR measurem

ured 

R1g 

kg) 

Scaling

Factor

40  1.38 

19  1.38 

51  1.25 
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g 

r 

Reported

SAR1g 

(W/kg)

 0.432 

 0.164 

 0.273 

 0.251 

 0.399 

 0.388 

 0.352 

 0.268 

 0.506 

 0.443 

 0.089 

 0.065 

N/A 

 0.750 

 0.731 

 0.722 

s ≤ ¼ dB highe

maximum out

ment is not 

g 

r 

Reported

SAR1g 

(W/kg)

 0.331 

 0.440 

 0.812 
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Table 4: U

ATU-L11 

Test 

osition 

C

ft Cheek st

eft Tilt st

ht Cheek st

ght Tilt st

ht Cheek B

ht Cheek B

ck Side st

ont Side st

ck Side st

ont Side st

ft Edge st

ght Edge st

p Edge 

om Edge st

ck Side B

ck Side B

e: 1.The value

2. When th

higher th

maximum

measure

 

ATU-L21 

Test 

osition 

C

ht Cheek 

ck Side 

ck Side 

e: 1.The value

CC SAR Test Re

logy (Shangh
hall not be repr

UMTS Band

Cover 

Type 

Ch

Fre

(

tandard 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

attery 2 418

attery 3 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

tandard 418

N/A 

tandard 418

attery 2 418

attery 3 418

e with blue col

he maximum o

han the primar

m output powe

ement is not re

Cover 

Type 

Ch

Fre

(

SIM 2 418

SIM 2 418

SIM 2 418

e with blue col

eport            

hai) Co., Ltd. 
roduced except 

d V 

hannel/ 

equency 

(MHz) 

Ch

T

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

N/A 

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

or is the maxi

output power a

ry mode or wh

er and tune-up

equired for the

hannel/ 

equency 

(MHz) 

Ch

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

83/836.6 RM

or is the maxi

                       

            
t in full, without

hannel 

Type 

Dut

Cyc

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

Body-wo

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

Hotspo

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

N/A N/A

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

C 12.2K 1:1

mum SAR Va

and tune-up to

hen the highes

p tolerance of 

e secondary m

hannel 

Type 

Du

Cyc

MC 12.2K 1:

Body-wo

MC 12.2K 1:

Hotspo

MC 12.2K 1:

mum SAR Va

                       

TA-MB-04-00
t the written ap

ty

cle

Tune-up

limit 

(dBm)

Head SAR

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

orn (Distance

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

ot (Distance 1

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

A N/A 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

1 25.00 

lue of each te

olerance speci

st reported SA

secondary to 

mode 

ty

cle

Tune-up

limit 

(dBm)

Head SAR

1 25.00 

orn (Distance

1 25.00 

ot (Distance 1

1 25.00 

lue of each te

 
                       

03S         
pproval of TA Te

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

e 15mm) 

23.78  

23.78  

10mm) 

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

N/A 

23.78  

23.78  

23.78  

st band. 

fied for produc

AR of the prima

primary mode

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

23.78  

e 15mm) 

23.78  

10mm) 

23.78  

st band. 

                    Re

            
echnology (Shan

Drift

(dB)

Meas

SAR

(W/

-0.069 0.2

0.075 0.1

0.050 0.2

0.140 0.1

0.024 0.2

-0.039 0.2

0.030 0.3

0.050 0.2

0.010 0.3

0.030 0.2

0.018 0.0

0.047 0.0

N/A N/

0.060 0.0

0.120 0.3

-0.036 0.3

ction units in a

ary mode is sc

e and the adju

Drift

(dB)

Meas

SAR

(W/k

0.023 0.2

0.170 0.3

0.090 0.3
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sured 

R1g 

kg) 

Scaling

Factor

274  1.32 

72  1.32 

290  1.32 

81  1.32 

281  1.32 

273  1.32 

356  1.32 

246  1.32 

381  1.32 

271  1.32 

037  1.32 

029  1.32 

/A N/A 

069  1.32 

376  1.32 

369  1.32 

a secondary m

caled by the ra

usted SAR is ≤

sured 

R1g 

kg) 

Scaling

Factor

39  1.32 

09  1.32 

16  1.32 
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g 

r 

Reported

SAR1g 

(W/kg)

 0.363 

 0.228 

 0.384 

 0.240 

 0.372 

 0.362 

 0.471 

 0.326 

 0.505 

 0.359 

 0.049 

 0.038 

N/A 

 0.091 

 0.498 

 0.489 

mode is ≤ ¼ dB

atio of specifie

≤ 1.2 W/kg, SA

g 

r 

Reported

SAR1g 

(W/kg)

 0.317 

 0.409 

 0.418 
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Table 5: L
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osition 

C

T
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Left Tilt sta
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ight Tilt sta
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ight Tilt sta

ht Cheek Bat

ht Cheek Bat

ack Side sta

ont Side sta

ack Side sta

ont Side sta

ack Side sta

ont Side sta

eft Edge sta

ght Edge sta

op Edge N

om Edge sta

ack Side sta

ont Side sta

eft Edge sta

ght Edge sta

op Edge N

om Edge sta

ack Side Bat
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2. For QPS

in are ≥ 

 

 

CC SAR Test Re

logy (Shangh
hall not be repr

LTE Band 5 

over 

Type 

RB

size

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

ttery 2 1RB

ttery 3 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

andard 1RB

N/A N/A

andard 1RB

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

andard 50%R

N/A N/A

andard 50%R

ttery 2 1RB

ttery 3 1RB

ue with blue co

K with 100% R

0.8 W/kg. 

eport            

hai) Co., Ltd. 
roduced except 

(10MHz) 

B 

e 

RB 

offset 

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

RB 13 

RB 13 

RB 13 

RB 13 

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

RB 13 

RB 13 

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

A N/A 

B 25 2

RB 13 

RB 13 

RB 13 

RB 13 

A N/A 

RB 13 

B 25 2

B 25 2

olor is the max

RB allocation, 

 

                       

            
t in full, without

Channel/ 

Frequency

(MHz) 

He

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

20600/844

20600/844

20600/844

20600/844

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

Body-worn 

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

20600/844

20600/844

Hotspot (Q

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

N/A 

20525/836.5

20600/844

20600/844

20600/844

20600/844

N/A 

20600/844

20525/836.5

20525/836.5

ximum SAR V

SAR is requir

                       

TA-MB-04-00
t the written ap

Maximum 

Allowed

Power 

(dBm) 

C

ad SAR (QPS

24.50 

24.50 

24.50 

24.50 

23.50 

23.50 

23.50 

23.50 

24.50 

24.50 

(QPSK, Dista

24.50 

24.50 

23.50 

23.50 

QPSK, Distan

24.50 

24.50 

24.50 

24.50 

N/A 

24.50 

23.50 

23.50 

23.50 

23.50 

N/A 

23.50 

24.50 

24.50 

Value of each t

red when and 

 
                       

03S         
pproval of TA Te

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

SK) 

23.65  

23.65  

23.65  

23.65  

22.39  

22.39  

22.39  

22.39  

23.65  

23.65  

ance 15mm)

23.65  

23.65  -

22.39  

22.39  

nce 10mm) 

23.65  

23.65  -

23.65  

23.65  -

N/A 

23.65  

22.39  

22.39  

22.39  -

22.39  

N/A 

22.39  

23.65  

23.65  

test band. 

the highest re

                    Re

            
echnology (Shan

Drift

(dB)

Meas

SAR

(W/k

0.037 0.2

0.013 0.1

0.150 0.24

0.042 0.16

0.024 0.1

0.070 0.1

0.030 0.1

0.019 0.1

0.012 0.2

0.087 0.2

0.150 0.24

-0.040 0.1

0.120 0.2

0.010 0.14

0.010 0.2

-0.030 0.2

0.021 0.0

-0.014 0.02

N/A N/A

0.080 0.0

0.130 0.2

0.000 0.16

-0.034 0.02

0.074 0.02

N/A N/A

0.150 0.0

0.036 0.22

0.130 0.2

eported SAR fo

eport No: R180
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ured 

R1g 

kg) 

Scaling

Factor

35  1.22 

54  1.22 

47  1.22 

68  1.22 

77  1.29 

14  1.29 

81  1.29 

36  1.29 

39  1.22 

34  1.22 

43  1.22 

73  1.22 

04  1.29 

45  1.29 

97  1.22 

31  1.22 

33  1.22 

29  1.22 

A N/A 

79  1.22 

18  1.29 

64  1.29 

28  1.29 

22  1.29 

A N/A 

59  1.29 

24  1.22 

31  1.22 

or 1 RB and 5
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g 

r 

Reported

SAR1g 

(W/kg)

 0.286 

 0.187 

 0.300 

 0.204 

 0.229 

 0.147 

 0.234 

 0.176 

 0.291 

 0.285 

 0.296 

 0.210 

 0.263 

 0.187 

 0.361 

 0.281 

 0.040 

 0.036 

N/A 

 0.096 

 0.281 

 0.212 

 0.037 

 0.028 

N/A 

 0.076 

 0.272 

 0.281 

50% RB alloca
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size
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e 

RB 
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F

B 25 2

B 25 2

B 25 2

olor is the max

 

                       

            
t in full, without

Channel/ 

Frequency

(MHz) 

He

20525/836.5

Body-worn 

20525/836.5

Hotspot (Q

20525/836.5
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TA-MB-04-00
t the written ap

Maximum 

Allowed

Power 

(dBm) 

C

ad SAR (QPS

24.50 

(QPSK, Dista

24.50 

QPSK, Distan

24.50 

Value of each t

 
                       

03S         
pproval of TA Te

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

SK) 

23.65  -

ance 15mm)

23.65  0

nce 10mm) 

23.65  0

test band. 

                    Re

            
echnology (Shan

Drift

(dB) 

Meas

SAR

(W/k

0.022 0.2

0.140 0.24

0.030 0.3
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ured 

R1g 

kg) 

Scaling

Factor

18  1.22 

49  1.22 

35  1.22 
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g 

r 

Reported

SAR1g 

(W/kg)

 0.265 

 0.303 

 0.407 
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Table 6: L
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ont Side sta
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ont Side sta
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ote: 1.The valu

2. For QPS
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CC SAR Test Re

logy (Shangh
hall not be repr

LTE Band 7 

Cover 

Type 

RB

siz

andard 1R

andard 1R

andard 1R

andard 1R

andard 50%

andard 50%

andard 50%

andard 50%

attery 2 1R

attery 3 1R

andard 1R

andard 1R

andard 50%

andard 50%

andard 1R

andard 1R

andard 1R

andard 1R

N/A N/A

andard 1R

andard 50%

andard 50%

andard 50%

andard 50%

N/A N/A

andard 50%

attery 2 50%

attery 3 50%

ue with blue co

K with 100% R

0.8 W/kg. 

eport            

hai) Co., Ltd. 
roduced except 

(20MHz, M

B 

ze 

RB 

offset 

B 50 

B 50 

B 50 

B 50 

RB 0 

RB 0 

RB 0 

RB 0 

B 50 

B 50 

B 50 

B 50 

RB 0 

RB 0 

B 50 

B 50 

B 50 

B 50 

A N/A 

B 50 

RB 0 

RB 0 

RB 0 

RB 0 

A N/A 

RB 0 

RB 0 

RB 0 

olor is the max

RB allocation, 

 

                       

            
t in full, without

ain-antenn

Channel/ 

Frequency

(MHz) 

He

21350/2560

21350/2560

21350/2560

21350/2560

20850/2510

20850/2510

20850/2510

20850/2510

21350/2560

21350/2560

Body-worn 

21350/2560

21350/2560

20850/2510

20850/2510

Hotspot (Q

21350/2560

21350/2560

21350/2560

21350/2560

N/A 

21350/2560

20850/2510

20850/2510

20850/2510

20850/2510

N/A 

20850/2510

20850/2510

20850/2510

ximum SAR V

SAR is requir

                       

TA-MB-04-00
t the written ap

a) 

Maximum 

Allowed

Power 

(dBm) 

C

ad SAR (QPS

24.00 

24.00 

24.00 

24.00 

23.00 

23.00 

23.00 

23.00 

24.00 

24.00 

(QPSK, Dista

24.00 

24.00 

23.00 

23.00 

QPSK, Distan

22.00 

22.00 

22.00 

22.00 

N/A 

22.00 

22.00 

22.00 

22.00 

22.00 

N/A 

22.00 

22.00 

22.00 

Value of each t

red when and 

 
                       

03S         
pproval of TA Te

Conducted

Power 

(dBm) 

SK) 

22.80  0

22.80  0

22.80  0

22.80  0

21.87  0

21.87  0

21.87  0

21.87  0

22.80  0

22.80  -

ance 15mm)

22.80  -

22.80  0

21.87  0

21.87  0

nce 10mm) 

20.81  0

20.81  0

20.81  0

20.81  0

N/A 

20.81  0

20.74  0

20.74  0

20.74  0

20.74  0

N/A 

20.74  -

20.74  -

20.74  0

test band. 

the highest re

                    Re

            
echnology (Shan

Drift

(dB)

Meas

SAR

(W/k

0.061 0.10

0.021 0.06

0.141 0.07

0.083 0.06

0.096 0.09

0.057 0.06

0.023 0.08

0.021 0.06

0.054 0.09

-0.087 0.09

-0.101 0.25

0.102 0.14

0.114 0.2

0.167 0.12

0.039 0.36

0.100 0.22

0.044 0.09

0.032 0.07

N/A N/A

0.090 0.49

0.027 0.27

0.012 0.20

0.016 0.08

0.033 0.06

N/A N/A

-0.080 0.55

-0.045 0.52
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